MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF BTATE EIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATIOR COMMISSION

Bichmond, Virginis

October 15, 1881

The monthly meeting of the State Highwey end Trans-
portation Commiseion was held ip the Central Highway DIifice
in Richmond, Virginie, oo QOctober 15, 1981, at 10 g.m. The
chairman, Mr., Harold C. Eing, preaided.

Bresont: Meesr=. Elng, Bane, Brydgee, Hooper, Delmer
Robineon, William Robinson, Vaughan, and Watkins.

Absent: Mr. Mohr.

Ur. Charles 5. Hooper, Jr. was elected secretary of the
Commission, ta 111 the vacancy created by the reslgnation
from the Commission of Mr. T. Rey Hrwsell, TII.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥Wm. Robinson,
the minntes of the meetiog of September 17, 1881, were
approved.

On metion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robilnson,
permits issned from September 17, 1881, to October 14, 1981,
inelusive, as shown by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Hooper, ssconded by Mr. Wm. Hobinsen,
that caneellation of permite from September 17, 1981, to
Cetober 14, 1981, ineluegive, as shown by records of the Depart-
ment, be approved. Motion cerried.

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Kr. Wm. Robinson, that
the {Commisgsion approve additions to the Secondary System from
September 17, 1881, to October 14, 1881, incluzive, as shown
by records of the Depsrtment. Motion carried.

No chatpge wae @made in the debarment status of Phillips &
Jordan, Ine. or Contractors Paving Ca., Inc,



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,

that the Commissicn confirm letter ballot ection on bilds
recaived August 18 end September 1 and 15, 1881, on the
following projects:

Project PHOD-121-101, C-501

Pavement Marking, Various Locations, City of Newport News.
Award of contract to low bidder, Swenston Equipment Company
& Subs., Farge, North Dakots.

Bid 369 ,858.30
Engineering end contingencies 11,037.70
Amount chargeshls to project Bo,828.60
$80,896.60 to be financed 100% FEWA Pavement Marking Funds.

Project PMOO-151-101, C-50Q1

Pavement Marking, Various Locmtions, City of Fairisx.,  Award
of contract to low bldder, Peak Pavement Marking, Inc.,
Columbus, Gecrgla.

Hid §55,370.25
Ergineering anéd contingencies B,748.40
Amount chargasble to project 64,118.74
$64,1158.74 to be financed 100% FAWA Pavement MWarking Funds.

Route 64, Project RO64-037-705, M=-400

Plant Mix COverlay - 3.62 Mi. W. Inot. 617 to 1.35 Mi. W. Int.
Goochland County. Award of coniract to low bidder, Mega
Contractors, Inc., Richmond, ¥Virginia.

EBid $308,075.56
Engineering and contingenciea 48 ,675.83
Amgunt chargeanle to project A55,751.49

$356,751.,49 t 13 A% .
Virginia Cansgrggtiéga%ﬁggsTs % FHWA 3R Funds and 23.23

Boute 385, Project R385-028-T03, M-400

Flant Mix Overlay SBL - 0.2 Mi. N. Int. 495 (M.F. 0.20) - 2.2 Mi.
N. Int. 495 (M.P. 2.90), Fairfax County. Award of contract to
law bidder, AP&C—?irginia. Inc., Chantilly, Virginia.

Bid . §182,031.44

Engineering and contingencles 28,780,898

Amount chergeabhle to project 210,782.40

$210,782.40 to be financed TE.8% FEWA 3R Funds and 23.2% Virginia
Construction Funds.



Route 66, Froject 0088-000-102, L-B09

Bicycle Path - CG.0RB Mi, W. of E. Int. 25-211 - 0.281 Mi. E.
of E. Int. £8%-211, Arlington County. Award of contract to
low bidder, E. E. Lyona Construction Co., Inc., Vienna,
Virginia.

Big $60,000.00
Engineering and coatiagencies g,480.00C
Amount chargseable to project 62 ,480.00
Arlington County - Acepunts Recelvable - §327,304.08

Route 95, Project 0085-040-104, P-401,. P-402; 0005-081-101,
P-401

1.8687 ¥i. N, 5B - 1.130 Mi. N. Norfoclk k Western Rallway,
Gresnsville & Susgsex Countles. Award of contract to low
bidder, Seuthern Rosdbuilders, Inc., Auguate, Georgla.

BEid (Optien A) $7,177,3609 .87
Enginearing and contingensies 1,134,024.43
Work by State Forces ag,040.30

Amount chargeable to projeet B,349.434.60
MWOTION CARRIED

¥ovaed by - Mr. Hocper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Commissionr confirm letter bvallot retion on the
following resclutlon:

WHEREAS, Frontage Reoad F-€08 leoecated 1n Scott County
end the Town of Grte City was conatructed as shown on the
plans for Sterte Project 6023-084-112, C-501: and

WHEREAS, the road constructed under said project was
officially accepted as a part of the Primery System upcn
completieon; and

WHEREAE, the Scott County Board of Supervisors st iis
meeting of Dacember 3, 15980, di1d by resalution reguest the
Virginis Department of Highways and Transportation to abendon
Frontage Boad F-606; aad



THEREAS, the property this ¥rontage Road served 1s
being develoaped intc a shopping center and sald road no
longer serves the purpeose orlglnally intended; and

WEEREAS, all regulrements 25 set forth 1n Seetion
33,1«145 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, titled Abendonment
of Boad or Crossaing: procedure, have hesn adhersed to;

HOW, THERFFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet this Commission
in accordrnoce with mRuthority entrusted under Section
33.1-14% ot the 19350 Cadse of Virginia, s amended, does
hereby @eclare tbat Frontrge Road F-805, 0.24 of a mile in
length, located in Scott County and the Town of Gate City,
be mbandonaed a8 & pRrt of the State Highway Systen.

MOTION CARRIED

Hoved by Mr. ¥Yaughan, seconded by Mr. Banha,
that

WHEREAS, the State Hipghway and Transportation Commission
i3 authorized under Section 33.1-12¢(4) cof the Code cf Virglnia,
ag amended, 1o glve pultable names to highway facilities
within the State Highway Syastem; and

WHEREAS, the EBoard of Superviecrs of Glles County did
by resnlution under date of May B, 1879, reguest this Commission
te name the bridge on Houte 730 over the New River the Byrom A.
Skeens, Sr. Bridgei and

WHEEREAS, as stated 1n the Ricrementioned resclution,
¥r. BPyron A. 8keens, Sr. has shown an active interest In the
Glles County 8Secondary Highwey Improvement Plrn, dooeting =
copnglderable amount of his time to promete a better highway
system throughout Glles County without any compensation; and

WEEREAS, the Honprable Deniel W. Bird, Jr. of the Btete
Senate gnd the Honorable . Jefferson Stafford of the State
Hguse of Delegates » heve indicated thelr support of this
requested name deslpnation;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that the Virginiz Highwary
and Transportation Commission considers it right and appropriate
thet the bridge oo Reoute 730 over the New River iep Giles County
be designeted the Byron A, Skeens, Sr. Bridge; aod



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate markers, as
directed by tbe Department's enginsers, shall be placed oD
sald bridee calling attention to 1ts designation.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by ¥r. Hooper, geconded by Mr. Vaughan,
that

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginla provides
2 fund for fiscal 1981-82 to "... be expended by the Commission
for eonstructing, reconstructing, maintalniong or lmproving
nccees roade within counties, cities and towns to ilandustrial
sites oo which menufscturing, processing or other establishments
will be built under firm contrect or are already constructed and
te publiely owned sirporte..."; and

WEEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Chesterfield County
has by resclution requested industrial mecess funds to provide
adequate access to United Parcel Service, to be lo¢ated off
Willi= Hosd in Chesterfield County southeast of Ballwood,
estimated to cost $434,000; and

WHERBAS, 1t appezrs that thlis reguest falls within the
intent of Sectlon 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Trensportaticon Commission's pollicy on the
uzg of industrial access funds;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that §368%7,00C from the
1881-EZ2 industrlal mrecess fund be 2lloczted to provide sdequate
accesg to United Parcel Service, toc bhe located off Willis Road
in Chesterfield County southeast of Hellwood, Project 0613-020-
234, M-501, contingent upon (1) the lndustry's entering inte a
firm contract for the censtruection of its faclility, (2) Chester-
field County's providing $67,000 in matching funds from othar
than highway sources; and (3) the nacessery right of way and
sdjustment of utllities being provided at no cost te the
Commonwailth.

HOTIOK CARRIED



Moved hy ¥r. Hocper, seconded by Mr, ¥m. Robipo=aon,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot mction on the
following resclution:

YHEREAE, under anthority of Bection 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1850, as amended, Trequest is made by the Clty
of Bristol for maintenznce paymente on additlonzl streets
mseting requlired standards;

NOY¥, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that guarterly payments
e made to the Ciiy of Bristcl on additional etreets,
totaling 0.16 mile, rnd meeting required standards under
the aforementioned section of the Code, effective July 1,
1981, for quarterly peyment after September 30, 1981. The
additiong]l streets snd mileage sligible for payments are
" described as followa:

Indiang Street - From 320' East of Georgla Street

is Fest Corporate Limiis 0.06 Mile
Amy Etreet - From Wegner Road Sonthwest to
tul-de-sac 0.10 Hile

These "(Other Streets” rdditions, totaling 0.16 mile, lncrease
the totel "Other Streets™ mileage in the City af Bristol from
27.56 miles to 97.72 miles of approved streets suhject to
payment.

HOTION CARRIED

Moved by MNr. Hooper, meconded by Mr. ¥Wm, Rokinson,
that the Commissicn ceonfirm letter baliot action on the
following resolution:

WHEREAB, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginla of 1950, as amended, request ie made by the Town
of Chrigtisnsburg for maiotenance payments on additiomel
streets mestlng regquired standards;

NOW, TEEEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that quarterly paymeats
be made to the Town of Christisnsburg oh eddltional streets,
totaling 0.E3 mile, and meeting required standards under the
aforementioned se¢tion of the Code, effective July 1, 18Bl,
for the gurrterly payments due after Septembaer 30, 19BI.

The additiconal streets and mileage eligible for payments are
described as follows:



Thelma Lazne - From Ellett Road North thence West

to Cul=-de-sac 0.13 Mile
S8cott Street - From Hungate Road West to End 0.12 ¥ile
Pine Sireet — From Collins Pk. Phase I EBast te Ead 0.07 ¥Wile

From Collins Pk. Phgse I East to End 0.09 KMile
From Pine Street South to Cul-de-sac 0,02 Mile
Prom Willow Drive to Dwverland Drive ©0.20 ¥ille
From Willow Drive to Mulberry Drive 0.13 Mile

Spruce Stireet

Hemlock Strast
Mulberry Drive
Overland Drive

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 0.3 mile, increaas
the total "Other Streets" mileage 1in the Town of Christiansburg
From 49,93 miles to 50.79 miles of approved streets subject to
payment .

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr., Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥m. Robinson,

that the Commigslon confirm letter ballot actlom on the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectlion 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request ls made hy the Cliy
of Manazsas Inr maintepance payments on addltlonal =treets
meeting reguired standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Clty of Manassas on additional =treeta, totaling
0.09 mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned
gection of ihe Code, effective July 1, 1PBl, for quarterly
payment due pfter September 30, 1281. The edditional streets
and mileage eligible for payments are desaribed as follows:

Relling Romd ~ From Scuth of Country Lane to

North of Country Lane 0.0B Mile
Country Lsine = From Rolling Road to HCL of
Manassas ¢.01 Mile

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 0.09 mile, lncreas=
the total "Othar Ftreets" milaage in the City of Manassas frem
52.28 miles to HZ.30 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARHIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Commission confirm letter ballet action on the
following resclutlon:

WHEREAS, under aythority of Section 33.1=-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1850, as ameoded, request 1s made by the Clty
of Salem for maintenance payments on additional streetis
meeting requlred atandards;

NOW, TEEREFORE, DE IT RESOLVED, thet gquerterly payments
be made to the Clty of Szlem on additisnsl streets, toteling
0.67 mila, apd mesting required standardz under the afore-
mentioted sectlon of the Code, effective July 1, 1881, for
quarterly peyment due after September 3¢, 198l. The
additiongl streets and milemge eliglblie for peyments are
degcribed az follows:

Gloria Drive = ¥rom Bonnie Lane to Joan Circle 0.10 Mile
Stonamill Drive = From Kingsmill Drive to

Queesnsmill Drive .0.23 Mile
Queensmill Drive — From Steonemlll Drive to WL Salem 0.04 Mile
Spertan Drive — Prom Shopping Center to Salem

Eigh Schoeol .23 Mile

Ridgewood Drive From XKeagy Road North to Terminus ©.07 Mile

These "Other Streets" additlens, toteling 0.6T7 mile, increase
the total "Other Streets” mileape In the City of Selem from
108.52 milea to 107.19 miles cof approved streets gubject to
payment .

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥Wm. Rebinson,
that the Commission confirym letter ballot =ction cn the
Iellowlng resclution;

WEEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-80 of the Code
of Virginiz of 1850, as mpmended, request is made by the Town
of Woodstock for maintengnee payments cn additional streets
which meet required atandards;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE 1T RESCLVED, that guerterly paruments
be made to the Town of Woodstoeck on additlional streets, totaling
0.3% mila, And meeting required standards under the aforementloned
gectien of the Code, effective October 1, 1BBl, for the quarterly
payment dus mfter December 31, 19B1. The additlcnal streets
end mileage eligible for payments are describsd as follows:



Medison Btreet ~ From Lincoln 3treet Southwest

to End 0.27 Mile
Lingoln Street - From Madison Street to Jackson

Street 0.11 Mile
Jackson Street — FProm end Existent Pavemeni to

Indisn Spring Rosd 0.03 Mile
Indien Spring Read - From Jackson Street to Eagle

Street 0.07 Mile
Epgle Straet — From Indipn Spring Hoed .

Southwest to End 0.0 Mile

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 0.39 nlle, lncrease
the tpte]l "Other Streets™ milieage in the Town of Woadstock
from 15.04 milez to 15.43 miles of espproved streets sublect
tc payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by ir. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. DRobinson,
that the Commieeion confirm letter ballot astion ob the
following resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 7 in Leudoun County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project &00Y-053-110, C-507;
and

WEEREA3, the construction of Route 7 necessltates altera-
tione on aectlions of Houte 287V, one sesetion of existing Houte
287 ie no longer necassary 55 & public romd, the new road
serving the same cltlzens as the old, end four sections are
te be transferred to the Sacondary Sysitem of Highways;

HOY, THEREFORE, BE IT REZOLVED, that pursuant to Sectieon
8.1-148 of the Code of Virginla of 1850, as amended, .08 mile
nf old Route 287, shown in bBlue and deeilgnated as Sentlnn 1 on
the plat dated August &, 1880, Froject €007-0Q53=-110, C- 50? be
abandoned az a part of tha State Highwry System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that pursuant tc Sectlon 33.1-85
of the Caode of Virginia of 1950, as amendad, 1.34 miles of old
Route 287, shown in red and designgied as Seections 2, 3, 4 and &
ot the plet and project referred to bereilpabeve, be transferred
from the Primary System to the Secondary System of Highwayvs.

MOTION CARRIED



Hoved by ¥r. Hooper, seconded by ¥r. Wm. Robinson,
that the Commissior con¥irm letter ballont getlon on the
tollowing resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 7 ic Loudoun County hag been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project €007-053-110,
C=505; and

WHEREAS, the construciion of Route T alac necessitates
alterations on sections of Route 9, five sectlons of exiseting
Routes 7 and 8 are no looger necessary for purpogses of the
State Highway Syetem, a new road having been ¢ongtructed in
lisu therecf, and two sections are to be transferred to the
Secondary Systexm of Highwaya;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEL, thiat pursuant to Sectilon
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginis of 1850, as amended, 0.EE
mile of old Routes 7 mnd 9, shown in yvellow and deaslgnated
as Sectiona 5, 6, B, 20 and 22 on the plat dated Septemker 11,
1978, Project 6007-053-110, C-305, be discontinued as a part
of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that pursuent to Secticn 33.1=-35
of the Cnde of Virginia of 1980, as amepded, 0.27 mile of old
Routes 7 and 9, shown in red and designried ps Seetions 7 rnd ©
on the plat and project referred to hereinpbove, be transferred
fromthe Primary Svstem to the Secondary System of Eigbwrys.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that the Commigzion confirm letter bhallet ectlon ob the
Iollowing resolutions:

WEEREAS, Route 17 in Spotsvlvania County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 7017-088-101,
C-501l; mnd

WHEHEAS, one section of the old roed is no longer necassary
for purposes of the State Highway System, B new road having been
constructad in lieu thereof;

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursnant to Sectlon
53.1-144 of the Code of Virginis of 1850, e smepnded, 0.30 mile
of ald Boute 17, shown in vellow and designated ms Sesctlon 1 on
the plat dated May 28, 1981, Projeet 7017-0BB-101, C-501, be
glscontinued es a part of the Stete Highway Systenm.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥m. Robinscn,

that the Commission confirm letter ballet action on the
following resclotiont

WHEREAS, hy proper resolutions, the Boardsofl Bupervisors
of Lougoun end Mecklenburg Coutties have reguested that certain
reoads whlch oo Ionger serve as o public necessity be discon-
tinued as perts of the Becondary System of Highways;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE 1T HESOLVED, that pursuant to Bection
34.1~150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the
following roads be dlscontinued as perts of the Secondary System
of Highways, effective thils date:

Loudoun County - Sections 13 and 24 of old lecatlon
Routes 662 and 708 between Route
704 and Route 9, Proj. BODT7-053-
110, C-505 0.12 Mile
= Jagatlones 2 and 3 af old loecation
Route 611 hetween Route 7 and
Route 2, Proj. 0611-053~126,
C-501 0.10 Mile
— Seation 4 of ald location Routs
£11 betwesn Route T and Heute 39,
Proj. 0611-053=-126, C=301 0.0l Mile
~ Seotion 13 of old lacatinn Route
873 between Route 681 and BRoute :
é72, Prol. 0873-053-168, C-501 0.05 Mile
- Eectiun 2 of ald lucatinn Route
738 hetween Route 711l and Route
8, Proj. O73E-053-1987, N-501 J.04 Mile
— Baction 2 of old location Route
690 between Route T34 and Route
7, Budget ltem No. 5305 0.06 Mile
Jections 1, 2 snd 3 of old
locatlion of Route 903 {pld £37)
From Station 241425 to Btaticn
284450, Proj. 0837-058-182,
C=504, C=502 0.90 Mila

Necklenburg County

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by ¥r., Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wem. Robinzon,
that the Commisseion confirm letter balleot acticn on the
followlong reaolution:

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 48.1-171.2 of the
Code of Virginiz, a public hesring was teld by the Salem
Residency Office on May 6, 1981, at 7:30 p.m. at the Mountmin
View Elementary Bchool, pursuant to a formal reguest by the
Heanocke County Board of Supervisore and the Botetourt County
Ecard of Supervisors to ¢onsider the restriction of truck
traffic oo Routes 601, 605 and 627 in Roanoke Couniy mnd
Reute 801 ip Betetourt County; and

WHERFAY, proper notlece was giver in advance and all
those present were given full opportunity to express their
opinions ard recommendatione for or against the proposal
pregented, and thelr statements being fuly recorded; =nd

WHEREAS, careful eonslderation has been given to the
recommendations received, the EBtructural condition of the
roads, aad the past practices of the Depertment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, thet Routes 801, €05
and 627 in Roancke County and Route 601 in Botetourt County
be restricted to through truck traffie in accordance with
Sectien 48.1-171.2 of the Code of Virginiz.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Vaughan,
that

YEEREAS, ir rccordance with the provisione of Seotion 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a
location and deslgn public hearing was heid in the Greenbeok-
ville Fire House, Greenbeckville, Virginla, on July 25, i9TH,
at 7 p.m., for the purpose cof congidering the proposed location
&nd major design features of Route 679 (Sezside Hoad) Irom
2.0 miles north of the interzection of Route 712 to 0.211 mile
weat of the interaection of Route 3003 ian Accomack County, State
Project D878-001-171, C-501; Federal Project R3=1621(101): and



WHEREAS, nroper notice waa glven in mdvence and all
those present were given a Iull opportunity to express their
opilnicns and recommendations for or against the proposed
project as presented, and their statements being duly recardad,
and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social and environmental effecte
of the proposed project heve been examined and given proper
conslderation, and this evidence, along with 811 cther, has
bheen carefully reviswed;

NO¥, THEREFORE, PE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
major deslgn faatures of this project be appreved in accordance
with the plan as proposed and presented at the said location
and dasign public hearing by the Departiment's engineers, and
amanded %o include m typlcal section having 20 feet of pavement,
four-foot shoulders ecd a bituminoua c¢urb in cut sectione
within the exisgting 30-foot right of way.

MOTION CAHRIED

Woved by Mr. ¥m. HRobilneon, seconded by Mr. Eooper,
that -

WHEREAS, Chapter €01, Item 840 of the Aete of the General
Asgembly of 1881 contalns discretionary allocations for
administrativa and capltal assistance and regulrer anthorization
by the Commigsicn before these funds cen be utilized; and

WHEREAS, these funds may be used to support up to fifty
percent {(50%) of the local share of administrative expsbees
and ninety-five perzent (95%) of the local share of capital
expenses for publis traneportation projects; and

WEEEEAS, the jurigdictions listed on the attached sheet
Teguire state funds for administrative or capital expenses in
the smounts shown;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Commission hereby
directs that usnder Chapter 601, Item €40 of the Appropriation
act, the attached sums ghell be made evallable to the loczlities,
as listed, and that the Deputy Coemlasloner and Chisf Engineer
may obligste sdditicnal essistance, if neceseary, t¢ match
revigions to the projects.

MOTION CARRIED



10/15/81 STATE AID TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES - FYS?

Locality
City of Bristol

City of Cavington
City of Danville
Greene County

Prinee Willlam County

Locality
City of Danville

ity of Lynchburg

Funds Authorized
by This Resplution

$ 7,260
$ 8,500
40,000
% 8,319
$10,000

CAPITAL EXPENSES
Funds Authorized
by This Resclution
289,750

$138,225

Purpose

Purchase 2 new
buses

S5tate share of [MTA
Grant VA-05.0025 =
Lonstruction of
Transit Facility



Moved by Mr. Brydges, gaconded by Mr. Hoaper,
thet

WEEREAS, Chapter 601, Item 840 of the Acts of the Gensersal
degsembly of 1981 provides $600,000 in fiscal yemr 1582 for
financial inceniives to local governing bodies and transporta-
tlon district commisgions for the development, implementatiloen,
- and promotion of experimeptal mzee traasportation and ride-
sharing projects; ang

WHEREAS, $5482,300 1s currently available in the allgcation;
apd

WHEREAS, local governing bodies or transportatica digtricts
bave submitted proposals 1o the Department for funding projacts
under this program: aznd

WHEREAS, each governing body has certified that, if its
proposal is approved, 1t shall use the funds ie accordaice
wlth the requirements of the appropriaticns act; mnd

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department has evaluated the
proposils with regard to need, reascnablensess, local support,
implementaticn capability of the applicants, and potential far
success and continuation; and

WHEREAS, the Commissiocn shall sapprove the projects and
ellocate the funds designated for the program;

NOW, TEEHEFORE, BE IT REEQLVED, that this Commission
hereby directs that the followlng amourts be allocated to
surpport the cost Tor one vear of operation of expsrimental
mass transportation end ridesharing projects from funds
established by Chapter €01, Item 640 of the Acta of the
General Assembly of 19281 tc ald mess transportation:

Jurisdiction Projact Amount
Appomack County ferryboat =zervice } 88,220
City of Alexandria rideghearing 38,900
Town of Froot Royal ridesharing 35,000
City of Lexington ridesbaring 43,355
Rorthern Virginia
Trangportation Comm, ridagharing 70,500
City of Hichmond employee tranalt

pEElrtance 28,188

Total $305,178
MOTION CARRIED



_ ¥oved by Mr., Vaughan, seconded by Mr. Erydges,
that '

WEEREAR, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virglnla provides
a fund for fiscal 1981-82 to "... be expended by the Commisslon
for construeting, reconatructing, maintalning or improving
accegs roads within counties, cities and towns to Induatrial
gites on which manufacturing, processing or other astablishments
will be built under firm contract or are already constructed
and to publicly owned mRirports...'; rnd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pulaskl County has
by reaclution requested industrial aceess funds to provide
ndegquate pocess toc Western Electric Comperny, Inc., located off
Route 879 in Pulaskl County north of Radford, estimated to cost
$£115,000: and

WHEREAS, it mppears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and hee complied with the proviaions
of the Highway and Transporiation Commissicn's poliey on the
use of industrial sccess funds;

NO%, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $115,000 Irom the
1981-82 industrial sccess fund be allocated to provide adegquete
access to the Ffacllity of Western Eleectric Company, Inc.,
located off Route B79 in Pulaski County nerth of Radford,
Project 0679-077-181, N-801, cociiogent upon (1) the industry’'s
entering into 2 firm contract for the constructiar of I1ts
tacility, and (2) the necemsary right of way and adjustment
of utilitiea being provided st no cost to the industiriael mccess
fund.

MOTION CARBIED

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHERFAS, Section 33,1-221 of the Code of Virglais provides
2 Ffund for fiscal 188F=B2 to "... be expended by the Commisslonb
for conatructing, reconstructing, wmalintaining or improving access
ropds within counties, eitlies and towns to industrial sltes on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be
buillt under firm contract or are already constructed angd to
publicly owned airports..."; and



WHEREAS, the Bomrd nf Supervisors of Tazewall County
hae by resolution reguested industrial access funds to
provide geccees to Tavlorts Eydraulices, Inc., Iloceted off
Route 701 in Tazewell County near Ricklsnds, estimated to
cost $34,000; znd

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Sectlion 33.1-221 and haz complied with the provisicns
of the Highway and Traasportation Commission's policy on the
use of indusirial access funds;

NOW, TEEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $34,000 from the
1p81-82 industrial access fund be allocated to provide access
to the facility of Taylor's Hydraulies, Ine., located off
Route 701 in Terzewell County -aear Richlands, Projeet 0701-082-
198, M-501, contingent upon (1) the industry's ettering ilnto
g firm contract for the construction of 1ts facllity, and (2}
the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities beilng
provided at no coet to the industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Brydges, thet

WEEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisiocns of Bection 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FEFM 7-T-3, a -
location end desipn public heering wae held in the McLean High
Bchool loceted 2t 1633 Davidson Road, McLean, Virginia, on
June 24, 1981, =2t T7:30 p.m., for the purpass ol considering
the proposed location and major design features of Route 3547
(Chain Bridge Road} from 0.105 mile eas&t of the intérsection
vf Route 694 (Great Falls Street) to the intersection of
Routa 123 (Dolley Medison Boulavard) {(via Routes 3547, 1820
and 887}, anrd Route 309 (0l1d Deominlon Drive) from the inter-
sectlon of Route 1808 (Holmes Place) to the intersection of
Route 123 {Dpliey Madizon Boulewvard) ia Fairiax County, 3tate
Projects 3547-028-1893, C-501; 0309-028-102, C-501; Federal
Project M-5401¢ ); and

WHEREAS, proper anctlce was given in advance and all those
presspt were given a full opportunity to express their oploiens
and recommendatlions for or mgalnet the propesed projects as
pregented, and their statements being duly recorded; and



WHEREAS, the eccocbomle, soclal and environmental effacts
of the proposed projects have besn examined and given proper
conslderstion, and this evldence, along with all other, has
been carefully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatlen and major
design features of these projects be approved in rccordance with
the plan g5 propeosed and presented at the said location and
design public hearing by the Department's engloeers, end amended
to ineclude; (1) an mlignment shift of approximately 35 Ieet to
the south of existiog Chailn Bridge Road {Route 3547} and within
Fairfax County property set aslde for road purposes betwesn
Great Falle Street (Route 694) and Davidson Read (Route 975);
{(2) realignment of Ingleside Drive (Route 1813} to intersect
with Chain Bridge Road (Route 3547) directly opposite of
Tennyson Drive (Route 1BO8); (3) continuance of one-way traffic
on Elm Street {Route 3871} between Chaip Bridge Road (Routs 3547)
and Poplar Place {(Route 1823} and two-way traffic from Poplar
Place (Route 1388} to Dolley Madison Boulevard (Route 123}
f4) deletion of the 16=foot wide rmised medisn on Old Dominion
Drive (Rout= 309} and the center lane utilikxed for left turns;
gend ¢5) ccngtruction of a five-foot wide afdewalk in lieun of
2n eight-foot wide bike trall on the south wide of Chain Bridge
Road {Route 3547) and the sast side of 0ld Dominlon Drive
{Route 308).

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Hooper,

that

VHEFEAS, in commectionm with Route 340, State
Higlway Project 6360-028=103, Fw-201, the Corronwealth acgeired
certain lands fran Archie 5. Dovis and Christine Cavie by
imtriment dated Varch 20, 196%, case for which has been concluded,
recorded in Deed Fock 107, Page 527 amd fras Foodley T. Armstrong
and Frark Ametrong by deed dated March 4, 1969 and recorded in
Deed Poor 107, Page 691. DPoth of these instrurents are recorded in
the Office of the Clerk of the Cireuit Court of Essex County; and

VHERFAS, undsr Projact 6340-D28-103, Pr-201, a
sgction of Poute 360 vas relockted in an eastern direction for
sporoxirately 0,30 mile, and the new location serves the aane
ettizens as tha old location and hes been aprroved by the State
Figtmey and Tramportation Cord ssioner: and

MIEFFAS, the c¢ld lomation was alendoned betuween
Station 1255400 and Station 1270+60 by action of the State Fighway
ahd Transportation Camission at {ts reeting of hme 19, 1980; amd

WHWEFEAS, a portion of old Poute 360 Iies omside
the proposed right of way line; and

YHEREAS, the adjoining landkmsner has retuested that
the Cormmueal th convey to him two (2) portions of old Poute 350 so
that he may pore fully eshance his property; and

WHIREAS, the State Fighway and Transportation
Camicsioner has certified in writine that the sectiors of ald
Foute 360 containing 0.55 acre, more or Iess, and lying betusen the
south nomal right of way Iimits of present Routs 360 and the
center of old Poute 3860 from a peint approximately 53 feet opposite
approximate Station 125H80 (Route 360 centerline) to 2 point
aproximately 53 feet gupoelte spmoxmete Statlon 1261420 (Foute
. 340 centerline); and al=o fram a point epproximately 53 feet
wiosite approxirate Station 1262490 (Poute 3460 centerline) to a2
point approcimately 72 feet cpposite approximate Statieon 1264450
{Poute 360 renterline) doea not constitute a section of the publie
roxl and is desmed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the

State Fipimay System.



" MW, TFEFFFORE, in accoydance with the provisioms
of Section 33,1-14% of the Code of Virginia (1950), as aoended, the
cormeyance of the land, so certified, is hereby approved and the
State Fiplmay and Transportztion Commisgioner is awthorized teo
execute in the nare of the Covromvealth a deed comevine sgme for a
consideration accepteble to the State Tight of Way Englneer, and
subject to such restrictions as may be der=d requisite.

Motion esrrted.
Moved by Mr. ¥Wm. Robipson, seconded by Mr. Booper,

that -

WHFPTAS, in connection with Route 7, State Figlmay
Project 6007-053-11G, FW-202, the Coomowwealth accuived cartain
lands, a portion of which lies cutslde the mome] right of oy
lirits, from Douglas L. Lawiler, Trixiae by deed dated Falrmary B,
1979 and recorded in Nead Peok 728, Pape 550 in the Office of the
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Loudoun County; and

“PEPEAE, in negotiating with Mr. Dougles L. Tawler
for additional lands needed Fra= him for the develcgprent of Project
&007-053-110, Pi=202, an sprecment wes reached in which the
department would convey z portion of the lands scquired fron br,
Lawlexr Wy the aforeszid deed. lylng cotside the limited access line
of Project 5007-053-11C, FW-202, In partial exdhange for other
lands recquired; amd

PHEREAS, the State Higtmay and Tramportation
Comiseioner has certified in writing that the 1.07 acres, more or
le=s, land lying between the south norml right of vay limits |
andfor limited access line of Poute 7 and the south praposed right
of wmy line of Poute 7 from a point approximataly 80 feet ripght of
approxirate Station 26+60 (EFL centerline Foute 7) toc 2 point
spproxirately 25 feet right of aproricmte Station 32420 (EFL
centerline Foute 7} does not constitute a section of the mblic
roxl anfd is deared hy him no longer necessary for the uses of the

State Fipgbway Systen,

nw, THEFERTRE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33,1-14% of the Code of Virpinia {1950), as arended, the
cormveyance of the land s certified is hershv approved and the
Stare Pighomy and Tramaportation Comrigsioner is authorized to



MW, THEREFURE, the comweysnee of the gaid land, so
certified, in accorchnee with the provisions of Section 33,1-149 of
the Coxde of Virginia (1950), as awended, is approved and the State
Higtwy and Transportation Corrdasloner la hereby amthorized to
execute in the name of the Comprwealth a deed, without warranty,
conveying sao= fo the adjoining landowners of record for a
consideration satisfactory te the State Pight of “ay Enpineer.
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Wotion carried.

Moved by Mr, Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Foover,

that

WHERFAS, in commectlon with Boute 605, State
Hlghmay Project 0605=026=163, C-502, thes Corupomalth acquired
certein lands by Omilus Deed dated July 12, 1974 and recorded in
Deec Book 174, Page 312 in the Dffice af the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Dipwiddle County; and

VHERFAZ, under the aforesaid project. several
Bections of Poute 605 were relocated and the new locations sarve
the =ame citisens za the old locatiohs and have been approved by
the State Pighway and Trapsportation Comisatoner; aod

VHEPEAS, at the regnlar maeting of the Board of
Supervisors of Dinwiddie County held on the 3rd day of June, 1981,
2 resalution was passed abandoning as & public road the old
sections of Foute G605 frav Station 161+00 to Station 233+06, chich
action was confinned, effective Auguat 7, 1981; and

WREFFAS, an adjoining landowner has recuested that
the Conrormmealth corvey to him certaln excess right of way lving
betwean the north nomel right of way linits of Foute 605 and the
north proposed right of way line of Moute 605 in order that he mey
more fully develop his lands: and

VIIERFAS, tbe State Highway and Tramsportation
Comlasloner has certlfied in welting that the land coprieing of
0.09 acre, more or less, and lying between the porth normal right
of way limits of Route 605 and the north proposed right of way lins
of Poute B05, from a ppint 25 feet onposite Station 230+95



{centeriine Foute 605} to a point approximatsly 25 feet cpposite
approxitate Station 232400 (centerline Poute 605) does not
constitute a section of the public road amd is deaved by him no
lonper necessary for the uses oi the secondary syster of State

Mighuzys.

NCW, THEREF(HE, the corvevance of the sald land, in
accordencas with the provisions of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of
Virginia (1950}, as amended, 1z approved and the State Higiwmy and
Transportation Cormissioner is hareby suthorized to exscute in the
nave of the Corpprevealth a muitclaim deed, corveying sae to the
adjolning landoaner of record for a consideration satisfactory to
the State Pight of Way Engineer and mhject to mch restrictions as
may be deemrd recuisite,

Mation carried.

Moved by Mr. ¥m. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Hooper,

that

WHEREAS, the Departrent of Fighways and
Tramsportation (WHAT) and the Departrent of Corrections (DCC) have
for rany years jointly used certaln properties across the State;
and

PHEREAS, a mitrber of these correctiong] fleld unit
gites are paned in fee by VDPAT, some are suned by COC, while
others are oamed jointly; and

WHERFAS, the departrent is now engeged In the
transfer of entire tracts. or portions thereof, in order to retain
in fee owmership cnly the acreage neceasary to accosodate certain
capital cutlay facilities operating from these sites; and

VHEPFAER, INC has indieated a need for all of the
correctional field wnit land =hich we= do not wish to retain: and

VHEPEAS, certain portians of the VDELT owned tracts
located 2t the follewing two Correcticnal Fleld Units have been
declarad amplt:s to the needs of this department:

Corvectional Fleld Thit 21 - Stafford County



167.25 acres were acquired fron P. A. Cooper and
Lillie May Cooper by deed dated June 3, 1952 amd
recorder in Need Pock 78, Page 531, and from James
Agby, Jr., et al by deed dated May 4, 1953 and
recorted in Desd Fock 82, Pape 13, Poth feerda are
recorded ip the Gifice af tha Clerk of the Circuft
Court of Stafford County. Of this acresge,
approximetely 13.75 acreg will be retained by VDHET
plus xidltiopal right of way on the south side of
Route 628 arounting te approxirmtely 0.18 acre. The
remining approximate 148.32 acres have heen defined
a8 surplus,

Correcticnal Field Thit 12 - Fluvanna County

106 acres were acquired fram Sanfoerd Bradbary and
Virginia 8. Frafbury by deed dated June 23, 1954 and
recorded in Deed Pook 47, Page 333 in the Office aof
the Clerk of the Cireult Counrt of Fluvanne County.
By recent smurvey, the total acreage has been
coputed at spproxirately 108,282 pcres. Of thls
acreage, approxirately I3,163 acrea will be retained
by VIHET which tneludes additlonal ripht of =y on .
the south side of Bent= 250, The reeaining
appraxirate 95.119 acres have been defined es
Burplva,

WHEFEAS, it !s recomrended that the appeoximate
total of 243.44 acres (mubject to survey and retantion of right of
way} he comveyed to the Depariment of Corrections; and

UWHEREAS, in the event the proposad cormveyances are
not cormrmated with DOG, it ia furtber recorended that these
preperties be offered for sale to the peneral public, the
Zppropriate county and cunicipal movertnents, or to any other
agency of the state or federal govermment: and;

WHEFFAS, the State Miglmay and Transportation
Camispioner has cartified in writing that the surplus lands
located at Correctionz] Fizla thitg 21 and 12, excluaive of the
righte of way located thereon, do not comstitute sections of the
public road and are deemad bv kit no longer necemzary far the vses
of the State Fighway Systew and the secondary system of the State



XYW, THEFEFURE, in accordance with the provisions
of Sections 33,1-149, 33.1-154 apd 2.1~5 of the Cod= of Virginia
{1950}, as arended, the comveyance of the 2aid land, mo certified,
is hereby spproved, and the State Higiway and Tracaportation
Comdssicner ia hershy authorized to ewecuts a deed gr deeds in the
name of the Covoneealth for a comaideration or conalderations
feaned satisfactory to the Department.

Motion carrdad.

The next meeting of the Commission will be held
on November 19, 1881.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:39 a.m.

Approved:

Rirman

Attested:

Eecret;ry Ea 7 :



